

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SAN JUAN AGRICULTURAL WATER
USERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

KNME -TV; BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS;
REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW
MEXICO; JOHN D'ANTONIO, NEW
MEXICO STATE ENGINEER; OFFICE OF
THE NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER;
NEW MEXICO INTERSTATE STREAM
COMMISSION; and OFFICE OF THE
GOVERNOR OF NEW MEXICO,

Defendants/Appellees.

No. 35,839

Bernalillo County

No. D-202-CV-2007-07606

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW MEXICO FOUNDATION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN CHIEF

Gregory P. Williams
PEIFER, HANSON & MULLINS, P.A.
Post Office Box 25245
Albuquerque, NM 87125-25245
Tel: 505-247-4800
Email: gwilliams@peiferlaw.com
*Attorneys for Amicus New Mexico
Foundation for Open Government*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION / INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. IPRA MUST BE INTERPRETED TO FURTHER THE POLICY OF OPEN GOVERNMENT, INCLUDING ITS FEE-SHIFTING AND DAMAGE PROVISIONS.	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS NARROW DEFINITION OF THE TIME FRAME FOR WHICH PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS.	8
A. The District Court Improperly Denied the Requests for Attorneys’ Fees Based on the “Reasonableness” of Defendants/Appellees’ Initial Denial, which Is an Impermissible Consideration.	9
B. The District Court Erred in Ruling That Certain Video Recordings Ultimately Produced by Defendants/Appellees Were Not Part of Plaintiff/Appellant’s IPRA Requests.	13
C. The District Court Erred in Ruling That Plaintiff/Appellant Was Not Entitled to Recover for Its Fees and Costs Incurred on the First Appeal.	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
New Mexico Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>Faber v. King</i> , 2015-NMSC-015	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Lucero v. Aladdin Beauty Colls., Inc.</i> , 1994-NMSC-022.....	12
<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Dep't</i> , 2012-NMSC-026.....	4, 7, 9, 10
<i>Rio Grande Sun v. Jemez Mountains Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2012-NMCA-091	5, 12, 15
<i>San Juan Agr. Water Users Ass'n v. KNME-TV</i> , 2011-NMSC-011	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>State ex rel. N.M. State Hwy. and Transp. Dep't v. Baca</i> , 1995-NMSC-033.....	12
<i>State ex rel. Newsome v. Alarid</i> , 1977-NMSC-076.....	4
New Mexico Court of Appeals Cases:	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of New Mexico v. Duran</i> , 2016-NMCA-063	2, 5, 11, 13
<i>Board of Commissioners of Doña Ana County v. Las Cruces Sun-News</i> , 2003-NMCA-102.....	7
<i>Cox v. New Mexico Dep't of Public Safety</i> , 2010-NMCA-096.....	7
<i>Edenburn v. New Mexico Dep't of Health</i> , 2013-NMCA-045	9, 10
Other Jurisdiction Cases:	
<i>New Jerseyans for a Death Penalty Moratorium v. New Jersey Dep't of Corrections</i> , 850 A.2d 530 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2004)	7

<i>New York Times Co. v. PHH Mental Health Services, Inc.</i> , 616 So. 2d 27 (Fl. 1993)	6
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

New Mexico Statutes and Rules:

NMSA 1978, § 14-1-12(D).....	15
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1, <i>et seq.</i>	1
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-5.....	3, 4
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-6 (G).....	14
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-12 (A) and (D)	4
NMRA 12-320(C)	1
NMRA 12-320(D)(1)	3
NMRA 12-403(B)(3)	15

Miscellaneous Authorities:

Hull, Katrina G., <i>Disappearing Fee Awards and Civil Enforcement of Public Records Laws</i> , 52 Kan. L. Rev. 721 (2004).....	7
<i>Inspection of Public Records Compliance Guide</i> 41 (6th ed. 2009).....	6
